



\$~81

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CM(M) 928/2025, CM APPL. 30295/2025 & CM APPL. 30296/2025  
RAKESH KUMAR NANDA (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS WIFE MS.  
LOVELY NANDA LRS .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishwendra Verma with Mr. Shivali  
and Mr. Abhishek Nagar, Advocates.

versus

JITENDER SINGH .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naman Raj Thakur, Advocate.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

% **19.05.2025**

1. It is apprised that after the death of judgment debtor, Mr. Rajesh Kumar Nanda, during the execution proceedings, his LRs have been brought on record. The present petition has been filed by one such LR i.e. widow of JD Mr. Rajesh Kumar Nanda. There are three other LRs also and Mr. Vishwendra Verma, learned counsel for petitioner seeks to file an *amended memo of parties* incorporating them as well.
2. Let it be done within one week from today.
3. Learned counsel for respondent/deGREE holder has joined the proceedings through *video conferencing* and without prejudice to his rights and contentions, he seeks to file a reply.
4. Let it be done within two weeks from today with advance copy to the other side.
5. Learned Trial Court may, though, continue with the execution proceedings but shall not pass any further order with respect to the auction of the property in question till next date of hearing.
6. List on 18.07.2025.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**MAY 19, 2025/sw/SS**