



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 928/2025, CM APPL. 30296/2025
RAKESH KUMAR NANDA (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS WIFE
MS. LOVELY NANDA LRSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vishwendra Verma, Advocates.
versus

JITENDER SINGHRespondent
Through: Mr. Naman Raj Thakur, Advocate
(through VC).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
30.01.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 6564/2026 (Exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.
CM(M) 928/2025 & CM APPL. 6563/2026 (for stay on execution proceedings)

3. The present application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking stay of the execution proceedings pending before the trial court.

4. Learned Counsel for the respondent appeared on advance notice and accepts notice.

5. Let a short reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the opposite side.

6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 21st May, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JANUARY 30, 2026/v/tp