



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 928/2025, CM APPL. 30296/2025 & CM APPL. 6563/2026
RAKESH KUMAR NANDA (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS WIFE
MS. LOVELY NANDA LRSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vishwendra Verma, Ms. Shivali,
Ms. Ekta Tomar and Mr. Abhedya S.
Tomar, Advocates.
versus
JITENDER SINGHRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
09.02.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
CM APPL. 8656/2026 (for exemptions)
2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.
CM APPL. 8655/2026 (for setting aside o/d 02/02/2026)
3. The present application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, for setting aside the order dated 02nd February, 2026.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he wishes to withdraw the present application with liberty to avail fresh remedy against the impugned order.
5. Accordingly, the application is disposed of as withdrawn with liberty as sought, in accordance with law.



CM(M) 928/2025

6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 21st May, 2026.
7. Copy of this order be given *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

FEBRUARY 9, 2026

v/ik